DUAL VERSION ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION MANUAL
I

I WV W W . g aui.com.tw

Recommendation:

We highly suggest using the latest version of the

Assembly Instruction Manual.

To download the latest version, please visit the Official TSH GAUI
web site: www.gaui.com.tw



Index B %

Belt Version

BEHR

P.1

Main Frame Assembly

A A2

P.2

Main Gear Assembly
LR

P.5

Swashplate Assembly
AR

P.6

Main Gear Assembly
T RE4

P.6

Main Rotor Assembly
FheEaAE

P.7

Torque Tube Assembly
LI ERERS

P.8

Tail Rotor Assembly
EleEHE

P.9

Tail Gear Box Assembly
Bk

P.10

Main Frame Assembly1

A R AH 2

P.12

Motor Assembly / Thoroughly Maintenance

HEAY [ FRERSE

P.13

General Parts List

SR




0%

=k

<<< Preface

> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Thank you for purchasing GAUI X5 High Performance RC Helicopter from
Tai Shih Hobby Corporation (TSH). We hope you will enjoy the joy of flight.

RHEHEE cttr A Hd e GAUI XDHMAEIE AAE  KRMPFEETUREREZ 2 RAT
ol 4 A o

In order to understand full assembly sequences, this instruction manual show the
assembly information of this model, even though some elements are

supplied as pre-assembled. Please refer to it when carrying out maintenance or
replacing parts.

BT RRAERFF g AR ORT 0 PR L e AR TR
AAAEHREEEEEHEYVGERE N B WHLHUREAEIETHEHREA M-

CAUTION: This radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.
B L LEE M RRAILE o

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This kit includes some preassembled components. Please check for any

loose screws and tighten them before you proceed with assembly.

You are responsible for assembly, safe operation, maintenance, inspection and
adjustment of the model.

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local
dealer or GAUI TSH distributor.

Before you proceed to RC helicopter activity, please check and follow thoroughly
related regulation of aero modeling in your country/region.

ZEBMMEETFE

SHEIEHA ST B S TRIME

AETEEZA > FHlaREBLERAAEN M LA B4 A TR -
BAEREHBEEUNESEEEAEE » 2o E 45 WMEHEBFE -
FAMEMA T wREFEMR RS > HRS FaEAJE R E e
A RIEREL o

AGEATEE B AREEH T > F A ek R E T EER A G aER -

s>




<<< LIABILITY DISCLAIMER % % >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC
helicopter to pose a danger to persons or objects including but not limited to
the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

Moving components can present a hazard to operators, and anyone or anything
that could be in the flying area of the RC helicopter.

Under no circumstance should a minor be allowed to operate this RC helicopter
without the approval, monitor and direction of his parent or legal

guardian who takes full responsibility for all of the minor's actions.

This product is intended for being operated by experienced mature radio control
helicopter pilots under controlled safety conditions and on locations

properly authorized and setup for safe flying and away from other people.

Do not operate an RC helicopter within the vicinity of residences, trees, electrical
power lines during inclement weather or near crowds of people.

The manufacturer and/or its distributors assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any damages including but not limited to ones generated

by incidental or consequential damages.

The operator of the helicopter assumes all responsibility and liability that results
from the correct or incorrect operation of the helicopter.

After leaving its facilities, the manufacturer has no way of maintaining control or
monitor over the assembly, maintenance and/or operation of the

helicopter.

REEH

EEE LA BB EE K -

FEHRE > FAEILAEA TRFBEZETRENAS AN BERER
O ERAABRMHNAMELREGELER T TR -

iR a5 B 304 T AR N R B A > S AR R E & &I B R RATH O
ETARD B EEGE o
ARFUAWREBRFEECELEARTERNFRAGEANEE
EEERRETT AT RFLER RN BEARE > AXFRAEEA
FaAA R IESUAEFE -

RTFHe RGN L LR FEZEEIK BEREERL - RIERER - FERESK
BA S BREZSA KA ABEMIL

Riemi BALGHHERENAAEAGE » Q0ERFAHRER KA ZGEE L
% E QAT HIE -

AEBUERAH BHNEEREREEIBENERE AHBAA BIEREERIE -
ARG —EaER e RH R ERS > REhB &XHNT I FARKERRZEE
@ Rk S RREE B EA K -




<< LIABILITY DISCLAIMER % % A > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC
helicopter to pose a danger to persons or objects including but not limited to
the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

Moving components can present a hazard to operators, and anyone or anything
that could be in the flying area of the RC helicopter.

Under no circumstance should a minor be allowed to operate this RC helicopter
without the approval, monitor and direction of his parent or legal

guardian who takes full responsibility for all of the minor's actions.

This product is intended for being operated by experienced mature radio control
helicopter pilots under controlled safety conditions and on locations

properly authorized and setup for safe flying and away from other people.

Do not operate an RC helicopter within the vicinity of residences, trees, electrical
power lines during inclement weather or near crowds of people.

The manufacturer and/or its distributors assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any damages including but not limited to ones generated

by incidental or consequential damages.

The operator of the helicopter assumes all responsibility and liability that results
from the correct or incorrect operation of the helicopter.

After leaving its facilities, the manufacturer has no way of maintaining control or
monitor over the assembly, maintenance and/or operation of the

helicopter.

REEFH

BEELABREEHEK -

FENRE > RAXAGQEA TARSTEEZEARINAZ RAD BERLH -
O ERRERAHNABELAREGEREATH TN -

PR B3 TREHNBENERA > FAXRE EEITAAERITHN

T AR o B G E -
ARFOAREREZEEREAAREELEFRAEREANRE

PEEBAREE T A ARTHRELERABRBMBRARFE > AAFRAEEA
FARMA RIESEETIE -

UAFHEEFENE L BEEIT AR BEREEMT - RIERER - EERES -
BAR -~ BREZHESRAABMRIL

MM ALY BAERTHNAANGE > OSEEIRHRMERRAREE A
B EaEETEE -
RESGHEREEHN LR AR EEIRENERE QIEMA BEMEEEIE -
AES— RS HEERBOENEES > BEmBELHEN T FRARFERALEE
Wi Rk BERBEEEEIEATK -




<< Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

For United States market, The Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) is

a national organization representing modelers in the United States.

Please refer the National Model Aircraft safety code from Academy of Model
Aeronautics. And we’ve partially reprinted rules that are especially pertinent for
radio controlled flight as below:

RADIO CONTROL

1. All pilots shall avoid flying models over unprotected people.

2. | will complete a successful radio equipment ground-range check in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations before the first flight of
a new or repaired aircraft.

3. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all
flying takes place. Only personnel associated with flying the model
aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line.
In the case of air shows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be
established.
An area away from the safety line must be maintained for spectators.
Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited. (See AMA Document #706
for Recommended Field Layout.)

4. | will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently
allowed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).
Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to operate
equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.

5. I will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any
preexisting flying site without a frequency-management agreement.
(See AMA Document #922 for Testing for RF Interference. See AMA Document
#923 for Frequency Management Agreement.)

6. With the exception of events flown under official AMA Competition Regulations
rules, excluding takeoff and landing, no powered model may be
flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except for the pilot and the
pilot’s helper(s) located at the flight line.

7. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in
flight while it is still under power, except to divert it from striking an
individual. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.

8. Radio-controlled night flying requires a lighting system that provides the pilot
with a clear view of the model’s attitude and orientation at all times.

9. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the
entire flight, maintaining visual contact without enhancement other
than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. First-Person View
(FPV) flying may only be conducted in accordance with the
procedures outlined in AMA Document #550.

These special codes and appropriate documents may be obtained either from
the AMA Web site at www.modelaircraft.org or by contacting AMA headquarter.

Academy of Model Aeronautics
5151 East Memorial Drive
Muncie, IN 47302

Phone (800) 435-9262

Fax (765) 741-0057




<< Jools and Equipment for Assembly & # = & &3¢ >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

/

2. 0mm Hexagon Screw Driver
2.0mm 75 4 ¥E éhAe F

Needle-nosed pliers
ES

Scissors

W

CCPM Servo x3pcs
CCPM/2) AR #x 3481

Transmitter (6-channel or more,
helicoper system)

By LA b O S A

i

3. bmm Hexagon Screw Driver
3.5mm 7N g AT

2. 5mm Hexagon Screw Driver
2.5mm N g A F

3. 0mm Hexagon Screw Driver
3.0mm 75 A2 shAe F

g 44

Ball Link Plier Philips Screw Driver

Diagonal cutting plier

4o 4 54 +F s T
Dial Pitch Gauge CA Thread Lock
En RIFIER B% F B P NE-S)

Battery 6S 22.2v 3000mah GYRO
427 E4.6S 22. 2v 3000mah FE3R AR

Tail Specialized Servo xlpcs
RAEA BRARX 118

Lubricant
BB




Belt Version &R GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

[ oo
M2X12

al
N2X4L

(053205(208356) )
055408(208925)
| 054605

Belt Version FEE R GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

uu
M3X6

M3X3

056206(208323
056210(208379
0A3017(208384
0A3023(208386
055407(208911)
208923

0A8053(810002)

Pay attention to the
belt installation orientation.

~ STRHA
i T _e‘\;\\s\\.\\l\‘\\\\\\“\\\ >~

W5X8X1.25

M3X3




Main Frame Assembly

s AEE

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

r[]]:mm
M2X8

(053205(208356))
055202(208381))

0

T
N

{
N
N

Main Frame Assembly

Al E

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

M3X6
[ o
kM2X5

(054005
0A2005(208361)
053202(208352)

053204(208355)

M3X6




GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

uﬁ H:‘E

]

A2 IR

Main Frame Assembly

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

y

|

{

j

-~ D= M3X6
~ m M3X6

M3X4
v

HE

]

Al

Main Frame Assembly

O\;;:I |
o
o|

M3X4




Main Frame Assembly

s AEE

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

( o
M3X18
(m

M3X12

[ Jum

M3X6

054201(208819))
053203(208344)
053210(208402)
054003
054004
054005

054006

Main Frame Assemble

Al E

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

[
M3X12

(Il
| M3X3

(0A2009(208972)
0A2010(208370)
0R7312
053202(208352)

054204

M3X12




Main Gear Assembly TEtmAE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

r

(052212
054202
053208(208360)
208900 —
0A2006(208901)
0A2007(208903)

Main Gear Assembly FERAEE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

r

s N

[T

M3X16

d

N3X5.5L

M3X16




Swashplate Assembly

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

[ (o
M2X3.2
(D

M2.6X10

(fem
M2X4

052209(208552) |
| 057205(208806) |

Main Gear Assembly

[m
M3X6

(o

M3X7

[ 0A2004(208358)
021353(208368)
053208(208360)
208900
0A2006(208901)
0A2007(208903)

~\

J

ES (O]l EF RS AR |

, — Marks on one-way bearing
'\ dacing downward
~—

CAYR

C-Clip




Main Rotor Assembly FhEEEAR ] GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

[ 052210 051209(208345)
M3X10 0A1002(208341) |0A1007(208912)

052204(208343) | 0A1005(935008)
[mm] 883552
M4X10 M3X10 B6X13X5 0
Gm\mm W6X10X1.5 B6X13X3.5
M2X4

W)
&

7.
o
§4X8X3

(S
2
@ : Ty

W4.1X10X1.4
W6.2X7.6X0.5

W2X5X0.5

Main Rotor Assembly TheRgEMAs | GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION
=
M3X16 =
>
M3X30 B
@I 3.1X4.6X0.6
N3OS B3X6X2.5
057201(208401)
052209(208552) P3X5X5.1 3X5.5
052208(208555) M3X16 '
| 208906

WSty

@-—I
i =Y “‘
I (
SWAWN
= 7 IS

\ AV

Mi/

A—N\

o v§\\\,\

%g@ O\

m
)

S ¢

X5-V2 rotor head set should be installed on
V2 main rotor axis(052212)
FRERXS-V2hEREARAECA B AV2EH - (052212)

~



App% Anaerobic Glue lock

KE

=

B12X18X4

Rotor Head Assembly heEpasaE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION
[ 6 &’.‘3
N APE==
[ SN\ \;)))A‘/ 5 N3X5.5L
I b
M3X12 \.t " .7
[ —i g Y I
M3X22 9}
I
(N3X5.5L
Torque Tube Assembly GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION
rDmnmumnmmum r0A3004 055209(208367) '
055221 208906 0-ring
M2X12 055208(208321) 0A3022(208909)
B 055210(208331) 055204(208920)
N2X4L 055211(208366)

B8X14X4

KB
Apply lubricant




Tail Rotor Assembly EheE4EE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

',@]

| N3X5.5L

[ 0A3011(208363) |
0A3020(208952)

J

TAX9X4

Tail Rotor Assembly FEhlrEH% GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

(o
M2X10

0A3011(208363) 2X2.95X4.3
0A3020(208952)
0A3001(803737)
0A3018(935002)
0A3015(935003)




Tail Gear Box Assembly Erk#RLE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

r[]]:muu
M2X8

(fum

M3X6

il
M3X3

055201(208380
0A3017(208384
0A3019(208385
| 0A3022(208909) |

~

Tail Gear Box Assembly ErR#REE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION
M3X6 ]

0A3014(935004) |

TN

7 74

<D

10




Tail Gear Box Assembly

BRI GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

(0A3018(935002) )
(0A3016(935005) |

[ M3X5
M2X5 3 B3X7X2
(i <

— W3.1X4.6X0.6
M3X6

M2X5

Tail Gear Box Assembly

Bk GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

il
M3X3

~\

(0A3020(208952)
803737

11




Main Frame Assembly1

s flAEEL

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

[ o
M2X12

I

M3X6

[

M3X8

[

M3X10

[

M3X12

0A8059

056213
055001(208705)
208371

Y, l@(@'

= 6+ M3X12
\\P3X6X6

N

M3X6

AR iR E R
Mention the gear mesh

lIIIIF%
| @lE
3 .§§§p

2NN

Main Frame Assembly2

as A2

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

[
M3X12

[

M3X10

o

M3X6

d

| N3X5.5L

M3X10

12




Motor Assembly

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

for 217350-GUEC GM-350S £Efl| &% (500K V)
GUEC GM-350S Brushless Motor (500KV)

for 208601-GUEC GM-6014Efl £ % (1820W-910KV)

GUEC GM-601 Brushless Motor (1820W-910KV)

Thoroughly Maintenance

RERE

GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

1. Check all screws are tightened firmly, not loose.
Ll LT G AT A RER -

oG

2. Check motor gear and main gear correspond
to each other. No abnormal wear or distorted.

BERATEAS LI mE LS B R ¥ FAL %A -

3. Check gear mesh between transmission gears
are correct.
That they are running smoothly. no abnormal wear.
Bh b AT AT R T B F

4. Check spindle, main axis, tail axis are running
smoothly, not bent. Apply proper lubricants.
Hih s 2 8h Effdh s ELT AW EEY T RN R F A o

5. Inspec all bearings are running smoothly.
If found any abnormal, please replace new bearings
for safe flight.
ok BV LT o 4o BF LR RE R 2

@)

13




1+

<<< General Parts List e

Main Rotor Maintenance Parts

% > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

0A1002 [CNCSZEERR (for X4, X411, NX4, X5) CNC Stop Plate(for X4,X4ll,NX4,X5)

0A1005 |FORMULA FhEZACARAR (X4. X411. NX4. X5) FORMULA CNC Main Grip Levers(X4.X4l.NX4.X5)

0A1006 |fEEMigREN (RERZTS) (for X411, NX4, X5) Damper rubber (Hardness 75)(for X4ll,NX4,X5)

0A1007 |fEEmigREr (REEZO5) (for X4, X411, NX4, X5) Damper rubber (Hardness 95)(for X4,X4ll,NX4,X5)

076203 | T 4M5REF240  (2x49mm) x41E Stainless Linkage Set(2x49mm)xdpcs

076204 |1 240 (2x23. 5mm) x41E Stainless Linkage Set(2x23.5mm)x4pcs

051209 |[t&## (for X5) Spindle Shafts(for X5)

052204 |EheEHIEE (BEE) (for X5) Main Grip Set (Black anodized)(for X5)

052208 |FORMULA CNC BEUEE4E (for X5) FORMULA CNC Washout Arm Assembly(for X5)

052209 [FORMULA +Z2#24H (for X5) FORMULA Swashplate Upgrade Set(for X5)

052210 |X5 V2 CNC FhEZsg X5 V2 CNC Main Rotor Yoke Set (Black anodized)

052212 |X5 V2 ¥k (Fit8 / 172mm) X5 V2 New Main Masts(FL8 / 172mm)

053202 |CNCH+=F#&;88) (BHEE) (for X5) CNC Swashplate Guide (Black anodized)(for X5)

057205 |FORMULA +=~BEEREEAH (for X5) FORMULA Swashplate Linkage Ball(for X5)
Frame Maintenance Parts

0A8001 [{RIBRMEERE Fr (B44H) (for X5, R5, X7, NXT7) Servo Mounting Plate (Set of 8)(for X5,R5,X7,NX7)

0A2004 |7 easmHE AT ES mBhs& (for X411, NX4, X5) Main Gear Hub with One Way B.(for X4ll,NX4,X5)

0A2006 [120TEEEEE (for X411, NX4, X5) 120T Main Gears(for X4ll,NX4,X5)

0A2007 [61TEaER (for X4, X5) 61T Gear(for X4,X5)

0A2009 |SMIMEZIEZ048 () (for X4, X411, NX4, X5) High Rigidity Brace Set(Black)(for X4,X4ll,NX4,X5)

0A2010 |B1&AH (BA1EZEER) (for X411, NX4, X5) Skid Set (Silver anodized)(for X4l,NX4,X5)

071353 |12mm CHIIEX6{E 12mm C-Clip x6pcs

053201 | B3/ (GEFAM3 & MAESEMREAFL-=4R) (for X5) Motor Mount (fit M3 & M4 screws-Silver anodized)(for X5)

053203 |feE 4% (EHE=ER) (39. 5mm) x2 (42. 5mm) x2 (for X5) Canopy Posts(Silver anodized)(39.5mm)x2 (42.5mm)x2(for X5)

053204 | F{RIAR#&EE (24R) (for X5) Upper Servo Mount (Silver anodized)(for X5)

053205 | FRIBRBERE (Z58R) (for X5) Lower Servo Mount (Silver anodized)(for X5)

053208 |EMMERCAIE (FHEE) (for X5) One Way Sleeve Set (Black anodized)(for X5)

053210 |75 #RMER3mmZF FL K El$R4E (for X5) Alu Square Post with 3mm thread hole and Round Postfor X5)

054201 |FORMULA fie=++#R (E#E=ER) (for X5) FORMULA Canopy Posts(Silver anodized)(for X5)

054202 |5&{k T shdmiE (for X5 V2) Reinforced Mast Collar Set(for X5 V2)

053004 |ieSETE F (4154H) (for X5) Caonpy Plate (Set of 4)(for X5)

054003 [X5 V2Hxi#iHE S Itk (5 1. 6mm) X5 V2 CF Frame (Right 1.6mm)

054004 |X5 V2Hgi#its S RI4R (Z21. 6mm) X5 V2 CF Frame (Left 1.6mm)

054005 |X5 V2 HifiFesis e & Eith B Bai b iiE X5 V2 Stiffening Plates and Mounts for electronics

054006 |X5 V2 #5RIMREE{EH X5 V2 support frame set

054204 |X5 V2 EB =il EE X5 V2 The 3rd Bearing Block Set

Please refer to official website or contact us for the latest news
of GAUI products, the contents or equipments of the products
actual packaged product may change and different from this manual.

R R A e R R R R R .
it‘ i;}idﬂ—?r Hrehrz iz e {370 F P ’pj—'lix-ki;fi;}iéf%ﬁj_ °

Irj’,";/EbL’J’#‘%o -
www.gaui.com.tw



<<< General Parts List - E R >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Tail Rotor Maintenance Parts

0A2005 |CNCEEEIFERE (51Ze4R) (for X4, X411, NX4, X5) CNC Boom Clamps (Silver anodized)(for X4,X4ll,NX4,X5)
0A3001 |BEBERRHEAS Tail Pitch Slider Set
CNC Tail Support Clamp (Silver anodized)(for Xd, X4l NX4,X5,
0A3003 |ONC 7K EBETRE FRAEESR) (for X4, X411, NX4, X5, XT) ) ail Support Clamp (Siver anodized)(for
0A3004 | EZBA{EBRASEE (for X4, X411, NX4, X5, X7, NX7) Torque be head (for Xd,Xall,NXd,X5,X7.NX7)
0A3005 | EE{HENBRAEEHA (for X411, NX4, X5, R5) Torque Tube B. Holder Setfor X4I,NX4,X5,R5)
0A3011 |28 (for X411,NX4, X5, R5) Tail Hub for X41,NX4,X5,Rb)
0A3017 |28 (for X4, X411, NX4, X5, RS) Tail Output Shat(for Xd,X&1L,NX4, X5, R)

CNC Integrated Tail Gear Case(Black anodized &

0A3019 |—BERLEIE#%EAE (BERBAESEAR) (for X4, X411,NX4, X5) Shatt version)(for X4, X4ILNX4.X5)

CNC Tail Rotor Grips with Thrust Bearings

0A3020 |CNCEEHEZEAREERTLE HEdmA (SmmEZEHFA) (for X4, X411, NX4, X5) (for 5mm tail output shaflfor X4 XAILNX4,X5)

0A3022 |FEEH{EENERERED (for X4, X411, NX4, X5) Torque Tube Drive Gear Set{for X4, X4l NX4,X5)
0A8059 [#AE (P-3x6x6) x8pcs Spacer (3x6x6) x8pcs
055001 |Fi#iFEEE4H (for X5) Fin and Tail Set(for X5)
055201 |F2@#mpfiAEEa#E (for X5) Tail Output Shaft and bevel gear set(for X5)

. Front drive gear setand
055202 |E{@Bh:EEREH (15T) FiAEEEHA (for X5) Puley St o o Gear -
055204 | Eei{EEhaieginil (for X5) Torque Tube Front Gear Set(for X5)
055208 |EB%& (XoEm{EhRAA-EHEER) Tail Boom (for X5 Shaft Driven Version-Black anodized)
055209 |CNCEh{ZBNEE 2Rk (EHEE) (for Xb) Torque Tube Tail Boom Assembly (Black anodized)(for X5)
055210 |EREHAE (2x567 mm) (for XSEAIHAR) Tail Push Rod (2x 567 mm)(for X5 Shaft Driven Version)
055211 |CNCEE{5EhBih+Z4E (33 500mmEE) (for X5) CNC Torque Tube with bearing (for 500L blades)(for X5)
056213 | A=z 1548 (for X5 V2) CF Tail Boom Support Rod Set(for X5 V2)
055403 |42 RE (for X5) Rudder Control Guide (for X5)
055406 |E2HEE (82mm) (for X5) Tail Rotor Blade Set (82mm)(for X5)

for Belt version

055402 | Re#5ER (for X5 & R5) Tail Pulley Set(for X5 & R5)
208323 |B& (X5 &R B-EHEE) Tail Boom (for X5 Belt Version-Black anodized)
208911 |X5 LitefZ#&% 572XL X5 Lite Tail Rotor Bel 572XL

Please refer to official website or contact us for the latest news
of GAUI products, the contents or equipments of the products
actual packaged product may change and different from this manual.

NS A R R B S R S
R DL E e B S R Ve S L

ﬂflmp% =1 -



<

General Parts List

> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

Other Category

0A8053 |iEB% E4E FEM==4T (EFAM3E44) x 151 Countsunk Washers (for M3 Machine Screw)x15pcs
0A8058 [#AE (P2x3. 5x2. 5) x101@ (P2x3x1. 5) x 1018 Spacer (P2x3.5x2.5)x10pcs(P2x3x1.5)x10pcs
0A8501 [#345%58 (4. 8mm) x 101 Ball Links Pack(4.8mm)x10pcs

0A8601 [4.8 FKEE (2x4. 5mm) x10{& 4.8 Ball with Stand(2x4.5mm)x10pcs

0A8621

4. 8BREE (2x8. 5mm) x6{E

4.8Ball with Stand(2x8.5mm)x6pcs

58 (W6. 2x7. 5%0. 5) (W6. 1x10x1.5) (W4. 1x10x1. 4)

Washer Pack (W6.2x7.5x0.5)(W6. 1x10x1.5)(W4. 1x10x1.4)

057207 (W3. 1x4. 6x0. 6) (W3x6x0. 5) (W4. 1x6x0. 5) (for X5) (W3.1x4.6x0.6)(W3x6x0.5)(W4. 1x6x0.5)(for X5)
208204 [X5%&: EBiRRLE X5 Key Ring

0B1104 |&Eh7&E (12x18x4) x3{& B. Pack (12x18x4)x3pcs

0B1205 |#hi&El (B25x32x4) B. Pack (B25x32x4)

0B1301 |Bh&E (3x7x2) x2{& B. Pack (3x7x2)x2pcs

0B1302 |#hi&E (3x6x2. 5) x4{& B. Pack (3x6x2.5)x4pcs

0B1401 |&Eh7&E (4x9x4) x2{& B. Pack(4x9x4)x2pcs

0B1505 |#hi&E (5x11x4) x4 B. Pack (5x11x4)x4pcs

0B1601 |&h7&E, (6x13x5) x4{& B. Pack (6x13x5)x4pcs

0B1603 |&7&E, (6x13x3. 5) x41El B. Pack (6x13x3.5)x4pcs

0B1701 |#hi&EL (Tx11x3) x2{& B. Pack (7x11x3)x2pcs

0BI1801 |®i&E (8x14x4) x3{& B. Pack (8x14x4)x3pcs

0B1802 |#i&E (8x16x5) x3{& B. Pack (8x16x5)x3pcs

0B2401 |1F3fEdhi&E) (T4x9x4) x21E Thrust B. Pack (T4x9x4)x2pcs

0B2601 | IFHEdH# D (T6x12x4. 5) x2 Thrust B. Pack (T6x12x4.5)x2pcs

0B4101 |28 Fdhi& (12x18x16) One Way Bearing(12x18x16)

0R1205 |A7<BIZiHE -2 (M2x5) x10{& Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M2x5)x10pcs
ORI1214 A AbRARE - M2x14) x101& Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M2x14)x10pcs
0R1306 |A/SAEIZFAE -2 (M3x6) x101E Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M3x6)x10pcs

OR1308

AR BERTHE -2 B (M3x8) x101#

Socket Head Cap Screw -

(
(
(
Black (M3x8)x10pcs
(
(
(

O0R1310 |A7<mAEiRHHE-2 M3x10) x10/E Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M3x10)x10pcs
0R1312 | BIEHE-E B M3x12) x10{& Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M3x12)x10pcs
0R1316 |A7<AIRAHE -2 (M3x16) x101E Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M3x16)x10pcs
0R1410 |A7<BIZHHE -2 M4x10) x10{& Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M4x10)x10pcs
0R3306 |A7~AMEEIEAA -2 6 (M3x6) x10{@E Socket Countersunk Screw - Black (M3x6)x10pcs
0R4303 |ANAIEfTi2ihE -2 & (M3x3) x10{E Socket Set Screw - Black (M3x3)x10pcs
0R4312 |AA7NALE{THEFHE -2 6 M3x12) x10{E Socket Set Screw - Black (M3x12)x10pcs
O0R5208 |+ FHéth Fh2iht R -2 (2x8) x12{@ Machine Screws-Silver-Semi-(2x8)x12pcs

OR7210

A7 B E -2 6 M2. 6x10) x101E

Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M2.6x10)x10pcs

OR7316 |#ZFR7< ARk E -2 (M3x16) x101E Semi-threaded Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M3x16)x10pcs
0R7423 |¥FA~AIRAHE -2 6 M4x23) x10{& Semi-threaded Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M4x23)x10pcs
0R8204 |LE;BHRAMNE (N2x4L) x10{@ Nylon Lock Nut (N2x4L)x10pcs

OR8205 [#2ME (N2x4) x20{& Nut (N2x4)x20pcs

0R8305 1584218 (N3x5. 5L) x20{& Nylon Lock Nut (N3x5.5L)x20pcs

0R8407 |IE BHRME (NAXTL) x 108l Nylon Lock Nut (N4x7L)x10pcs

OW1113 |ZER] (W12. 2x17x0. 2) x 101 Washer (W12.2x17x0.2)x10pcs

0W4801 |ZEER] (W4. 2x8. 4x0. 5) x 101 Washer(W4.2x8.4x0.5)x10pcs

0W8103 |HER] (W8x13x2) x5f@ Washer(W8x13x2)x5pcs

071001 |EREE (1) x4A Velcro (White)xdpcs

071002 |EE#iR2E (1x20cm) x6{@& Cable Tie with Touch Fastener (1x20cm)x6psc

071008 | [E&{iy 5 2% 20mmx280mm (444#8) Cable Tie with Touch Fastener 20x280mm (Set of 4)

071301

FEZ 208 (5x10x4. 5) x6{&

Canopy Damper(5x10x4.5) x 6pcs

Please refer to official website or contact us for the latest news
of GAUI products, the contents or equipments of the products
actual packaged product may change and different from this manual.

AE it

H* o

B FEE gL R TRy e

e i;}i:lém CINRAE S 2o B E I O S e

I e

1}14;}3‘;0

Bl

o

www.gaui.com.tw







GAUI

www.gaui.com.tw
E-mail: gaui@gaui.com.tw
TEL: +886-2-86305567
FAX: +886-2-26105567
No.118, Ren’ai Rd., Bali Dist.,
New Taipei City 249, Taiwan

il

MADE IN TAIWAN



	00-x5v2
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06-x5V2 P1
	07-x5V2 P2
	08-x5V2 P3
	09-x5V2 P4
	10-x5V2 P5
	11-x5V2 P6
	12-x5V2 P7
	13-x5V2 P8
	14-x5V2 P9
	15-x5V2 P10
	16-x5V2 P11
	17-x5V2 P12
	18-x5V2 P13
	19-x5v2 Part1
	20-x5v2 Part2
	21-x5v2 Part3
	22-x5v2
	23-x5v2

